

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JUSTIN LEVAR TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

EVAN G. HOWZE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 718-4600
evan_howze@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	ii
Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
I. The question whether Section 922(g)(1) comports with the Second Amendment has divided the courts of appeals and its resolution is of surpassing importance	6
II. The Court should grant the petition, vacate the Fifth Circuit’s judgment, and remand for reconsideration in light of <i>Rahimi</i> ; alternatively, the Court should grant the petition and review Section 922(g)(1)’s constitutionality under the Second Amendment	12
III. The question whether Section 922(g)(1) exceeds Congress’s power under the Commerce Clause is important and warrants review	12
IV. If the Court were to decline to GVR in light of <i>Rahimi</i> , it should grant the petition and review Section 922(g)(1)’s compliance with the Commerce Clause	16
Conclusion.....	17
Appendix	
Panel Opinion of the Court of Appeals	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alderman v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 700 (2011) 14, 16

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 6, 8

Henderson v. United States, 568 U.S. 266 (2013) 12

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 4, 6, 8-9

Range v. Att’y Gen., 69 F.4th 96
(3d. Cir. 2023) (en banc), *cert. granted, judgment vacated and remanded*,
— S.Ct. —, 2024 WL 3259661 (July 2, 2024) 9-10

Scarborough v. United States, 431 U.S. 563 (1977) 6, 13

United States v. Alderman, 565 F.3d 641
(9th Cir. 2009) 14

United States v. Cunningham, No. 22-1080, 2023 WL 5606171
(Aug. 30, 2023) 11

United States v. Dorris, 236 F.3d 582
(10th Cir. 2000) 15

United States v. Duarte, 101 F.4th 657,
(9th Cir.), *reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated*,
No. 22-50048, 2024 WL 3443151 (9th Cir. July 17, 2024) 9, 11

United States v. Dubois, 94 F.4th 1284
(11th Cir. 2024) 8-9

United States v. Gateward, 84 F.3d 670
(3d Cir. 1996) 15

United States v. Hanna, 55 F.3d 1456
(9th Cir. 1995) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (cont’d)

United States v. Jackson, 69 F.4th 495
 (8th Cir.), *reh’g denied*, 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023),
cert. granted, judgment vacated and remanded,
 — S. Ct. —, 2024 WL 3259675 (July 2, 2024)..... 8-11

United States v. Jones, 88 F.4th 571
 (5th Cir. 2023) 4

United States v. Kirk, 105 F.3d 997
 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc) 14-15

United States v. Kuban, 94 F.3d 971
 (5th Cir. 1996) 14

United States v. Lemons, 302 F.3d 769
 (7th Cir. 2002) 15

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 13-14

United States v. Patton, 451 F.3d 615
 (10th Cir. 2006) 14-15

United States v. Rahimi, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) 5-7, 17

United States v. Rawls, 85 F.3d 240
 (5th Cir. 1996) 15

United States v. Santiago, 238 F.3d 213
 (2d Cir. 2001) 15

United States v. Seekins, 52 F.4th 988
 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 16

United States v. Shelton, 66 F.3d 991
 (8th Cir. 1995) 15

United States v. Smith, 101 F.3d 202
 (1st Cir. 1996) 15

United States v. Wright, 607 F.3d 708
 (11th Cir. 2010) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (cont’d)

Vincent v. Garland, 80 F.4th 1197
(10th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted, judgment vacated and remanded*,
— S. Ct. —, 2024 WL 3259668 (July 2, 2024) 8-9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 2
U.S. Const., amend. II 2

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i) 7
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A) 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii) 3
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) 13
18 U.S.C. § 1791(a)(2) 3
18 U.S.C. § 1791(b)(2) 3
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
S. Ct. R. 13.1 1
S. Ct. R. 13.3 1
